## **Title IX information**

In accordance with Title IX of the Education Amendments Act of 1972, as amended, the Des Moines Public School District prohibits sex discrimination, including sexual harassment as defined by the regulations implementing Title IX, against any individual participating in any education program or activity of the District. This prohibition of sex discrimination applies to students, employees, applicants for employment and volunteers. The Board authorizes the Superintendent to adopt grievance procedures for any individual to report sex discrimination including sexual harassment to the District's Title IX Coordinator. These grievance procedures can be found on the District's website https://www.dmschools.org (search: Title IX or Policy). Reported complaints can be addressed by informal or formal procedures; provisions of supportive measures to individuals subjected to sexual discrimination, including sexual harassment may be provided regardless of the informal or formal procedure used to address the complaint. The Title IX grievance procedures shall be used to respond to all complaints of sexual discrimination including sexual harassment that fall within the scope/jurisdiction of Title IX. Any reported complaint that does not fall within the scope/jurisdiction of Title IX, may be addressed by any other policy or procedure applicable to the alleged conduct.

Any individual who has questions about the District's Title IX policy and procedures, or wishes to make a report of sex discrimination including sexual harassment may contact the District's designated Title IX Coordinator: Carol J. Wynn-Green, Equity & Inclusion Program Manager 2100 Fleur Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa 50321; Telephone (515) 242-7732; Email carol.wynngreen@dmschools.org.

Retaliation against an individual reporting sex discrimination, reporting sexual harassment or assisting/participating in an investigation is strictly prohibited. Allegations of retaliation should be immediately reported to the District's Title IX Coordinator.